RESOLUTION NO. 422

A RESOLUTION MODIFYING SECTION II A 10 PAGE II-7 of the WILSONVILLE PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS.

WHEREAS, the city staff has prepared a report on the above captioned subject which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered the subject and the recommendation(s) contained in the staff report; and

WHEREAS, interested parties, if any, have had an opportunity to be heard on the subject.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby adopt the staff report attached hereto as Exhibit "A", with the recommendation(s) contained therein and further instructs that action appropriate to the recommendation(s) be taken.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this <u>20th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1984, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same day.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder RESOLUTION NO. <u>422</u> CB-R-76-84

PAGE 1 OF 1

EXHIBIT "A"



August 1, 1984

DATE

Council Meeting: August 6, 1984 Agenda Category: Legal Business

TO: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: LARRY R. BLANCHARD L. R.B. PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR L. R.B.

RE: RESOLUTION MODIFYING SECTION II A 10 PAGE II-7 OF THE WILSONVILLE PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS

In order for the City of Wilsonville to be consistent in their endeavors to require that all utilities for any new construction projects be placed underground, we must modify the existing Public Works Standards in order to include terminology consistent with other code requirements. Exhibit "A" of the resolution in question adds Item "d" to Section II A 10 on page II-7. Item "d" - "Utilities are to be placed underground on all new construction projects unless written permission to the contrary has been given by the Public Works Director." Since this requires that any new construction project, any new utility that is going to be constructing in the City of Wilsonville shall place their utilities or their construction items underground. The only case where the utility would not be placed underground would be in a situation where existing utilities were overhead and no immediate plans were available for the placement of all those existing utilities and new utilities underground. In this instance, the Public Works Director would require an improvement agreement which indicated that at the time that the road improvements or road widening projects were initiated that the utility would then place their system underground at that time at no cost to the City.

The City of Wilsonville has maintained a policy in the past and for future installations to install said installations underground. The modifications to the Public Works Standards will enable the Public Works Department and any other department utilizing said standards to consistently review projects that have been or will fall under the categories of underground utility installations.

RECOMMENDATION:

 Adoption of this resolution for inclusion in Section II A 10 of the Wilsonville Public Works Standards.

lrb/sl

cc: Public Works Standards file

7. Signing

- a. All newly platted streets to be signed with name approved by Planning Commission.
- b. Signs to conform to City Standards and general details herewith.

8. Lighting

- a. All installation of street lights shall be done in accordance with Ordinance #41.
- b. The City of Wilsonville does not accept street lighting as part of the warranty for public works projects.

9. Bikepaths

- a. Follow design as mentioned on Page II-36 detail II-12.
- b. Bike paths to be coordinated with Planning Commission for locations.

10. Underground Untilities

- a. All underground utilities to be installed after curbs have been completed except:
 - If it is determined by the City of Wilsonvile Public Works Department that installation of underground utilities after curbs are installed is unfeasible, the underground utility in question at the time of the decision shall be installed prior to the construction of curbs.
- b. Neither the City nor the underground utility company will be held responsible for any error in either surveying or engineering of the underground utility locations. If an error is made which would cause the underground utility to be moved or repaired because of such error, the responsible developer or engineering firm, surveyor, person or other entity will be held responsible for any cost incurred for moving those underground utilities to their proper location.
- c. The underground utility and City of Wilsonville will coordinate with the appropriate jurisdictions, the installation of all lines within the City and all installation plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Public Works Director prior to installation of the underground utility.
- d. Utilities are to be placed underground on all new construction projects unless written permission to the contrary has been given by the Public Works Director.